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The Florence County Planning Department staff posted the agenda for the meeting on the 
information boards at the main entrance and the back entrance of the County Complex and 
on the information board at the entrance of the Planning, Zoning and Building Inspection 
Department building.  The agenda was also mailed to the media. 
 
 
 

I. Call to Order 
 
 
II. Review and Motion of Minutes 

 
•  Meeting of August 15, 2017 

 
III. Public Hearings: 
 

  BZA#2017-02 A variance request by Sapphire Solar, LLC from requirements of 
Article III, Section 30-114.2(3) of the Florence County Zoning 
Ordinance (“Setback Requirement”) requiring a 50’ setback 
surrounding the property lines shown on Florence County Tax Map 
Number 00167, Block 31, Parcels 124 and 125. 
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   BZA#2017 - 03   A   variance   request by McCormick Solar, LLC from requirements of  

Article III, Section 30 - 114.2(3) of the Florence County Zoning  
Ordinance (“Setback Requi rement”) requiring a 50’ setback  
surrounding the property lines shown on Florence County Tax Map  
N umber   00204, Block 01, Parcels 1 41   and 1 42 .   

  
  

IV.     Other Business   
  

•       Amend the BZA Meeting Calendar time from 6:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.   
  

  V .    .     Adjourn ment   
  



BZA# 2017-02 

Subject:    Request for a variance from the requirements of Article  
    III, Sec. 30-114.2 (3).  “Setback Requirement”  
    requiring a 50’ setback surrounding the property lines. 
      
Location:     W. Main St. and Peace Rd., Lake City, SC 
  
Tax Map Number:     00167, Block 31, Parcels 124 and 125 
 
Council District(s):   1; County Council 
  
Owner of Record:   Ann M. Stevens A/K/A Ruby Ann M. Stevens (LE), 
    Frank Leroy McKenzie 
 
Applicant:   Sapphire Solar, LLC 
  
Variance Requested:   Solar Facility to be located on two adjacent parcels as a 
    single project crossing the property lines without  
    setbacks from interior property lines. 
  
Land Area:   Approx. 22.937 acres + 27.723 acres = 50.66 
 



BZA#2017-02  Zoning Map 



BZA#2017-02  Aerial Map 





BZA# 2017-02 Public Notice 



BZA# 2017-02 View of Property, TMP# 00167-31-124 



BZA# 2017-02 Across From Property, TMP# 00167-31-124 



BZA# 2017-02 Left of Property, TMP# 00167-31-124 



BZA# 2017-02 Right of Property, TMP# 00167-31-124 



BZA# 2017-02 View of Property, TMP# 00167-31-125 



BZA# 207-02 Across From Property, TMP# 00167-31-125 



BZA# 2017-02 Left of Property, TMP# 00167-31-125 



BZA# 2017-02 Right of Property, TMP# 00167-31-125 



BZA# 2017-02 Variance Requests & Responses 
(A) The applicant is requesting a Solar Facility to be located on two adjacent parcels as a 

single project crossing the property lines.   
 

(B) Request for a variance from the requirements of Article III, Sec. 30-114.2(3). “Setback 
Requirement” requiring a 50’ setback surrounding the property lines. 

 
 (C) The following is extracted from the submitted variance application: 
 

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece 
of property as follows: 

 
Applicant’s   response: 
The McKenzie and Stevens Properties are unique for many reasons. First, both 
parcels are adjacent to one another and are not divided by a road, street, or right-of-
way. Second, the Stevens Property is surrounded by wetlands and natural buffering 
on the western portion of the site.  The McKenzie Property also includes natural 
buffering on the northern portion of the site and wetlands on the northern and 
southern portion of the site. Such large amount of wetlands limits the use and 
development options of the parcel. Strict adherence to the Setback Requirements will 
consequently cause the encroachment in those areas and potentially creating an 
adverse impact on wetlands and natural buffers. Third, based on the Phase I report 
conducted by PEI on behalf of Sapphire Solar LLC, there is a graveyard located on 
the Stevens Property. The graveyard is located within approximately 100 feet of the 
western side of the McKenzie Property. Similar to encroachment stated above, the 
strict adherence to the Setback Requirements can impact the graveyard itself or 
potentially impede the access to the graveyard.  



BZA# 2017-02 Applicant’s Response Continued 

Additionally, the Landowners of the properties chose to utilize their unique land for a 
development of a single solar facility the layout of which was approved by the Duke 
Energy Progress. Solar Farms Level III are permitted by right in the “RU-1” district 
where two parcels are located. For the reasons mentions above, the Setback 
Requirements between two parcels will create an unnecessary hardship and would 
prevent the development of the solar project. Therefore, in this specific situation the 
strict application of the Setback Requirements between two parcels will cause an 
unnecessary hardship for the landowners of the parcels.  
 

a. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by: 
 

Applicant’s response: 
As discussed above, the specifics of the McKenzie and Stevens Properties such as 
existence of natural buffers, large amount of valuable wetlands, existence of a 
graveyard together with the proposed solar farm use and its distinctive nature, create 
unique and extraordinary conditions. Also, unlike other properties in the vicinity, 
these two parcels were chosen and approved by Duke Energy Progress LLC for the 
development of a 2 MW AC solar facility based on the utility distribution system 
analysis, the location of the interconnection grid, electrical wiring and substations.  
Such conditions do not generally apply to other properties within the vicinity because 
of the unique nature of these two sites and the need to find an ideal location approved 
by the utility.  

b 



c. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property as follows:  

 
Applicant’s response: 
Because of the above-mentioned conditions, the strict application of the Article III, 
Section 30-114.2(3) of the Florence County Zoning Ordinance to McKenzie and 
Stevens Properties would effectively prohibit and unreasonably restrict the utilization 
of the Properties as a solar facility. PV Solar systems may appear as if they are 
separated into groups and/or sections, however, they are as connected and intertwined 
as one mechanism.  The physical connections may be over-head and/or 
underground.  Adding or removing any group or section would cause the remaining 
system to have decreased functionality. The nature of the Solar Facility is based on 
linier conduct wiring runs which cannot be divided by the setback, fence, etc.  
  

d. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 
the granting of the variance for the following reasons: 

 
Applicant’s response: 
Solar facilities have no noise, no air pollution, very low maintenance, no discernible 
effect on traffic. 
 
Because of the nature of the solar energy technology (no air or noise pollution) and 
low amount of maintenance required of such projects, there will be no discernible 
effects on traffic in the area, and otherwise, the authorization of a variance will not be 
of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good. Conversely, solar 
projects such as the one proposed have a positive impact to adjacent property and the 
public good.    The Project will have no adverse impact on the health, safety or 
welfare of Florence County, the surrounding neighborhood or the general public.  In 
addition, if required by the ordinance or suggested by the county officials, Sapphire 
Solar LLC will install a best-in-class vegetative buffer. In addition to increasing the 
aesthetic value of the Project, such buffer is intended to prevent our Project from 
harming the character of the district. 

 



BZA# 2017-03 

Subject:    Request for a variance from the requirements of 
    Article III, Sec. 30-114.2 (3).  “Setback  
    Requirement” requiring a 50’ setback surrounding the 
    property lines. 
      
Location:     Near the intersection of North Williamson Rd., and 
    East Old Marion Hwy., Florence, SC 
  
Tax Map Number:     00167, Block 31, Parcels 124 and 125 
 
Council District(s):   7; County Council 
  
Owner of Record:   Ernest P. McCormick, Jr. (LE) 
 
Applicant:   McCormick Solar, LLC 
  
Variance Requested:   Solar Facility to be located on two adjacent parcels as 
    a single project crossing the property lines without 
    setbacks from interior property lines. 
  
Land Area:   Approx. 18.28 acres + 17.601 acres = 35.88 
 

 



BZA# 2017-03 



BZA# 2017-03 





BZA# 2017-03 



BZA# 2017-03 View of Property, TMP# 00204-01-141 



BZA# 2017-03 Across From Property, TMP# 00204-01-141 



BZA# 2017-03 Left of Property, TMP# 00204-01-141 



BZA# 2017-03 Right of Property, TMP# 00204-01-141 



BZA# 2017-03 View of Property, TMP# 00204-01-142 



BZA# 2017-03 Across From Property, TMP# 00204-01-142 



BZA# 2017-03 Left of Property, TMP# 00204-01-142 



BZA# 2017-03 Right of Property, TMP# 00204-01-142 



BZA# 2017-03 Variance Requests & Responses 

(A) The applicant is requesting a Solar Facility to be located on two adjacent parcels as a 
single project crossing the property lines.   
 

(B) Request for a variance from the requirements of Article III, Sec. 30-114.2(3). “Setback 
Requirement” requiring a 50’ setback surrounding the property lines. 

 
(C) The following is extracted from the submitted variance application: 
 

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece 
of property as follows: 

 
Applicant’s   response: 
The Tracy Cook and Tara Logan Properties are unique for several reasons. First, both 
parcels are adjacent to one another and are not divided by a road, street, or right-of-
way. Both parcels are exceptionally narrow which makes improvement of the 
property impossible for uses other than agricultural. Second, the parcels are 
surrounded by natural buffers on the west and on the eastern portions. Without a 
variance, development of the properties could adversely impact natural landscaping 
and cultural resources surrounding the two parcels. The Setback Requirements 
between two parcels may lead to unnecessary impacts on aesthetic of adjacent 
properties. Third, the Tara Logan Property includes wetlands on the eastern portion 
of the site.  The setback requirement dividing two parcels may detrimentally effect 
the preservation of wetlands on Tara Logan Property, which has impacts on the health 
of the immediate and surrounding community.    



BZA# 2017-03 Applicant’s Response Continued 

  
Additionally, the Landowners of the properties chose to utilize their unique land for a 
development of a single solar facility.  The size and layout of which was approved by 
Duke Energy Progress, LLC. Solar Farms Level III are permitted by right in the 
“unzoned” district where two parcels are located. The Setback Requirement between 
two parcels will create an unnecessary hardship and would prevent the development 
of the solar project, and most likely any use of the property beyond an agricultural 
use. Therefore, in this specific situation the strict application of the Setback 
Requirements between two parcels will cause an unnecessary hardship for the 
landowners of the parcels.  
 

a. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by: 
 

Applicant’s response: 
As discussed above, the specifics of the Tracy Cook and Tara Logan Properties such 
as exceptional narrow property lines, the existence of natural buffers, valuable 
wetlands, together with the proposed solar farm use and its distinctive nature, create 
unique and extraordinary conditions. Also, unlike other properties in the vicinity, 
these two parcels were chosen and approved by Duke Energy Progress LLC for the 
development of a 2 MW AC solar facility based on the utility distribution system 
analysis, the location of the interconnection grid, electrical wiring and substation.  
Such conditions do not generally apply to other properties within the vicinity because 
of the unique nature of these two sites and the need to find an ideal location approved 
by the utility.  

b 



 
 
 

c. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property as follows:  

 
Applicant’s response: 
Because of the above-mentioned conditions, the strict application of the Article III, 
Section 30-114.2(3) of the Florence County Zoning Ordinance to the Tracy Cook and 
Tara Logan Properties would effectively prohibit and unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the Properties as a solar facility. PV Solar systems may appear as if they 
are separated into groups and/or sections, however, they are as connected and 
intertwined as one mechanism.  The physical connections may be over-head and/or 
underground.  Adding or removing any group or section would cause the remaining 
system to have decreased functionality. The nature of the Solar Facility is based on 
linier conduct wiring runs which cannot be divided by the setback, fence, etc.  
  

d. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 
the granting of the variance for the following reasons: 

 
Applicant’s response: 
Solar facilities have no noise, no air pollution, very low maintenance, no discernible 
effect on traffic. 
 
Because of the nature of the solar energy technology (no air or noise pollution) and 
the low amount of maintenance required of such projects, there will be no discernible 
effects on traffic in the area, and otherwise, the authorization of a variance will not be 
of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good.  Conversely, solar 
projects such as the one proposed have a positive impact to adjacent property and the 
public good.   The Project will have no adverse impact on the health, safety or welfare 
of Florence County, the surrounding neighborhood or the general public.  In addition, 
if required by the ordinance or suggested by the county officials, McCormick Solar 
will install a best-in-class vegetative buffer. In addition to increasing the aesthetic 
value of the Project, such buffer is intended to prevent our Project from harming the 
character of the district.   



Section 30-293 (c,2,d) Board of Zoning Appeals 
  
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which 
would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a 
nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district 
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is 
granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. 
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